

To Be Argued By:
RICHARD P. BRESS, ESQ.
(of the bar of the
District of Columbia)
By permission of the Court

New York County Clerk's Index No. 653584/12

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

NEW YORK STATEWIDE COALITION OF HISPANIC CHAMBERS OF COMMERCE,
THE NEW YORK KOREAN-AMERICAN GROCERS ASSOCIATION, SOFT DRINK AND
BREWERY WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 812, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS, THE NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF THEATRE OWNERS OF NEW YORK STATE, and THE AMERICAN
BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners-Respondents,

For a judgment pursuant to Articles 78 and 30
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

—against—

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE, THE NEW
YORK CITY BOARD OF HEALTH, and DR. THOMAS FARLEY, in his official capacity
as Commissioner of the New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene,

Defendants-Respondents-Appellants.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS

Of Counsel:

RICHARD P. BRESS, ESQ.
(of the bar of the District of Columbia)
By permission of the Court
WILLIAM K. RAWSON, ESQ.
SEAN P. KRISPINSKY, ESQ.
MICHAEL E. BERN, ESQ.
LATHAM & WATKINS, LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
rick.bress@lw.com

JAMES E. BRANDT, ESQ.
LATHAM & WATKINS, LLP
885 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 906-1278
james.brandt@lw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Petitioner-Respondent
The American Beverage Association*

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

JAMES W. QUINN, ESQ.
SALVATORE A. ROMANELLO, ESQ.
GREGORY SILBERT, ESQ.
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000
james.quinn@weil.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Petitioner-
Respondent The National
Restaurant Association*

STEVEN F. MOLO, ESQ.
BEN QUARMBY, ESQ.
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
540 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 607-8170
smolo@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Petitioners-
Respondents The New York
Statewide Coalition of Hispanic
Chambers of Commerce and
The New York Korean-American
Grocers Association*

EVAN H. KRINICK, ESQ.
BARRY I. LEVY, ESQ.
BRIAN L. BANK, ESQ.
RIVKIN RADLER, LLP
926 RXR Plaza
Uniondale, New York 11556-0926
(516) 357-3483
evan.krinick@rivkin.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Petitioner-
Respondent Soft Drink and Brewery
Workers Union, Local 812,
International Brotherhood
of Teamsters*

MATTHEW N. GRELLER, ESQ.
MATTHEW N. GRELLER, ESQ., LLC
75 Clinton Avenue
Millburn, New Jersey 07041

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Mayor Bypasses The City Council And The Board Adopts His Unprecedented Ban Without Substantive Change	5
B. The Supreme Court Declares The Ban Unlawful	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE BOARD IS AN EXECUTIVE AGENCY SUBJECT TO SEPARATION OF POWERS CONSTRAINTS	15
A. The City Council Is The Legislative Body With Jurisdiction Over Health In New York City And The Board Is An Administrative Agency Subject To Its Direction.....	18
B. The Board Operates Just Like Other Agencies.....	23
C. Agency Defendants Are Claiming Virtually Unlimited Legislative Authority	25
D. The Older Precedents On Which Agency Defendants Rely Do Not Support Their Claim That The Board Is Imbued With True Legislative Power.....	27
E. Charter Provisions Cited By Agency Defendants Do Not Give The Board Legislative Authority	30
II. THE BAN IS <i>ULTRA VIRES</i> UNDER <i>BOREALI</i>	35
A. The Board Enacted The Ban On A “Clean Slate”	36

B.	The Ban Intrudes Upon An Area Of Legislative Debate.....	42
C.	Agency Defendants Impermissibly Balanced Health Considerations With Social, Economic, And Political Considerations That Have Nothing To Do With Health	44
D.	The Ban Is Not The Product Of Defendants’ Special Technical Expertise.....	48
III.	THE BAN IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	50
A.	Application Of The Ban To Some Establishments But Not Others Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	51
B.	Application Of The Ban To Some Beverages But Not Others Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	56
C.	Other Provisions Of The Ban Are Also Arbitrary And Capricious	59
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	PRINTING SPECIFICATION STATEMENT	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aerated Prods. Co. v. Godfrey</i> , 263 A.D. 685 (3d Dep't 1942)	31, 32
<i>American Kennel Club v. City of New York</i> , Index No. 13584/89 (Sup.Ct. N.Y. County Sept. 19, 1989)	3, 17, 33, 42
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carr v. Schmid</i> , 105 Misc.2d 645 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1980)	29
<i>Dutchess/Putnam Restaurant & Tavern Ass'n v. Putnam Cnty. Dep't of Health</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	34
<i>Ellicott Group, LLC v. N.Y. Exec. Dep't Office of Gen. Servs.</i> , 85 A.D.3d 48 (4th Dep't 2011)	35
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	39
<i>Grossman v. Baumgartner</i> , 17 N.Y.2d 345 (1966)	22, 23, 28
<i>In re Lorie C.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 161 (1980)	30
<i>In re Zborowski</i> , 68 N.Y. 88 (1877)	19
<i>Juniper Park Civic Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 831 N.Y.S.2d 360 (Sup. Ct. Queens County 2006)	24
<i>Justiana v. Niagara Cnty. Dep't of Health</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 236 (W.D.N.Y. 1999)	34

<i>Kelly v. Kaladjihan</i> , 155 Misc.2d 652 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1992)	51, 58
<i>Lansdown Entm't Corp. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Consumer Affairs</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 761 (1989)	59
<i>Law Enforcement Officers Union Dist. Council 82 v. State</i> , 229 A.D.2d 286 (3d Dep't 1997)	51
<i>Leonard v. Dutchess Cnty. Dep't of Health</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	34
<i>Morse v. Schroeder</i> , 78 A.D.2d 725 (3d Dep't 1980)	53
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. Jorling</i> , 181 A.D.2d 83 (3d Dep't 1992)	41
<i>N.Y. State Ass'n of Counties v. Axelrod</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 158 (1991)	50, 55, 60
<i>N.Y. State Health Facilities Ass'n v. Axelrod</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 340 (1991)	56
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass'n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>N.Y.C. Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Giuliani</i> , 173 Misc.2d 235 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1997)	29
<i>Nassau Bowling Proprietors Ass'n v. County of Nassau</i> , 965 F. Supp. 376 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	34, 35
<i>Nitkin v. Adm'r of Health Servs. Admin.</i> , 91 Misc.2d 478 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 673 (1977)	29
<i>Patgin Carriages Co. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 28 Misc.3d 1229(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2010).....	24
<i>Pell v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974)	50, 56

<i>People ex rel. Knoblauch v. Warden of Jail of the Fourth Dist. Magistrates' Court,</i> 216 N.Y. 154 (1915)	32
<i>People v. Blanchard,</i> 288 N.Y. 145 (1942)	22, 28
<i>People v. Correa,</i> 15 N.Y.3d 213 (2010)	30
<i>People v. Cull,</i> 10 N.Y.2d 123 (1961)	28
<i>People v. Strax,</i> 80 Misc.2d 679 (N.Y.C. Crim. Ct. N.Y. County 1975).....	29
<i>People v. Tibbitts,</i> 305 N.E.2d 152 (Ill. 1973)	55
<i>People v. Weil,</i> 286 A.D. 753 (1st Dep't 1955)	28
<i>Pet Prof'ls of N.Y.C. v. City of N.Y.,</i> 215 A.D.2d 742 (2d Dep't 1995)	33, 42
<i>Redfield v. Melton,</i> 57 A.D.2d 491 (3d Dep't 1977)	30
<i>Romano v. Bruck,</i> 25 Misc. 406 (N.Y.C. City Ct. Gen.T. N.Y. County 1898).....	19
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,</i> 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	57, 60
<i>Saratoga Cnty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki,</i> 293 A.D.2d 20, <i>aff'd in part, & modified in part</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801 (2003).....	16
<i>Schulman v. N.Y.C. Health & Hospitals Corp.,</i> 38 N.Y.2d 234 (1975)	23
<i>Seignious v. Rice,</i> 273 N.Y. 44 (1936)	30

<i>Statharos v. N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Comm’n</i> , 198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>Subcontractors Trade Ass’n v. Koch</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 422 (1984)	16, 27
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. BATFE</i> , 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	57
<i>Under 21 v. City of N.Y.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 344 (1985)	15, 27
<i>Valentino v. Cnty. of Tompkins</i> , 45 A.D.3d 1235 (3d Dep’t 2007)	28
<i>Village Nursing Home, Inc. v. Axelrod</i> , 146 A.D.2d 382 (1st Dep’t 1989)	31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.Y. Const. art. IX, § (1)	20
N.Y. Const. art. IX, § 1(a).....	15, 19
N.Y. Const. art. IX § 2(c)(ii)(10)	21
N.Y. Const. art. IX, § 3(c).....	20, 23
N.Y. Const. art. XII, § 2.....	19
N.Y. Const. art. XII, § 2(c)(10).....	20, 23
N.Y. Const. art. XII, § 3.....	19

STATUTES AND LAWS

1967 N.Y.C. Local Law No. 127 § 1700	21
1967 N.Y.C. Local Law No. 127 § 1703(1)(a).....	21
1977 N.Y.C. Local Law No. 25 § 1	21
1977 N.Y.C. Local Law No. 25 § 2	21

1979 N.Y.C. Local Law No. 5 § 1	21
Chemung Cnty. Charter § 603	34
Dutchess Cnty. Charter § 703	34
Erie Cnty. Charter § 504	34
Health Laws of New York ch. 31, § 1 (1805).....	19
Laws of N.Y. 1971 ch. 626.....	22
Nassau Cnty. Charter § 901	34
Nassau Cnty. Charter § 902	34
Nassau Cnty. Charter § 903	34
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 18(5).....	54
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 199	54
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 200	54
N.Y.C. Charter § 21	16, 20
N.Y.C. Charter § 28(a).....	48
N.Y.C. Charter § 556	25, 30, 31
N.Y.C. Charter § 556(c).....	33, 38, 40, 41
N.Y.C. Charter § 556(c)(1).....	40
N.Y.C. Charter § 556(c)(2).....	39, 40, 41, 53
N.Y.C. Charter § 556(c)(3).....	40
N.Y.C. Charter § 556(c)(4).....	40
N.Y.C. Charter § 556(c)(5).....	40
N.Y.C. Charter § 556(c)(6).....	40
N.Y.C. Charter § 556(c)(7).....	40, 41

N.Y.C. Charter § 556(c)(8)	40, 41
N.Y.C. Charter § 556(c)(9)	38, 39, 40, 41
N.Y.C. Charter § 556(c)(10)	41
N.Y.C. Charter § 556(c)(11)	41
N.Y.C. Charter § 556(c)(12)	40
N.Y.C. Charter § 558(b)	25, 30, 31
N.Y.C. Charter § 558(c)	21, 25, 30, 31
N.Y.C. Charter § 1041(2)	23
N.Y.C. Charter § 1041(5)	24
N.Y.C. Charter § 1043	24
N.Y. Laws of 1850, ch. 275, tit. 1, § 1	19
N.Y. Laws of 1850, ch. 275, tit. 1, § 2	19
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law § 10(1)(ii)(a)(1)	20
N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law § 10(1)(ii)(c)(1)	21
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 225(4)	31
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 225(5)(a)	31, 35
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 347	34
Putnam Cnty. Charter § 10.06	34
Rensselaer Cnty. Charter § 8.02	34
Suffolk Cnty. Charter § C9-4	34
Tompkins Cnty. Charter § C-9.04	34
Westchester Cnty. Charter § 149.21	34

RULES AND REGULATIONS

1 N.Y.C.R.R. § 252.1(a)(3).....	54
21 C.F.R. § 184.1854	54
CPLR § 7803.....	53
CPLR § 7803(3)	24
R.C.N.Y. tit. 24, § 1-02.....	58
R.C.N.Y. tit. 24, § 4-06.....	58
R.C.N.Y. tit. 24, § 71.05	52
R.C.N.Y. tit. 24, § 81.03(s).....	11
R.C.N.Y. tit. 24, § 81.53 (proposed).....	10, 11
R.C.N.Y. tit. 24, § 165.21(f)	59
R.C.N.Y. tit. 24, § 165.63(h)	59
R.C.N.Y. tit. 24, § 181.07	52

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembl. Bill No. 10010 (N.Y. May 1, 2012).....	6
Assembl. Bill No. 10965 (N.Y. May 5, 2010).....	7
Assembl. Bill No. 18812 (Prefiled) (N.Y. Jan. 4, 2012)	6
Assembl. Bill No. 843 (Prefiled) (N.Y. Jan. 5, 2011)	6
<i>Final Report of the New York City Charter Revision Commission, January 1989 - November 1989 (Mar. 1990).....</i>	<i>20</i>
N.Y.C. Council Res. No. 0768-2011 (N.Y. Apr. 6, 2011)	6
N.Y.C. Council Res. No. 1264-2012 (N.Y. Mar. 28, 2012).....	6
N.Y.C. Council Res. No. 1265-2012 (N.Y. Mar. 28, 2012).....	6

NYLS' Governor's Bill Jacket,
S. 1971-1972, Reg. Sess., ch. 626 (1971).....23

Report of the Committee on Health in Favor of Approving and Adopting a Local
Law to Amend the New York City Charter in relation to Defining Powers of
Board of Health (1979) 21, 22
